

## City of New York City Wide COA # 5759 Approved Popcorn Machines

## COA for C. Cretors and Company's approved ductless popcorn machines.

M532 Series, M548 Series and M560 Series 3ft. and 4 ft. Popcorn Machines with ANSUL and Giles Ventless Hood for use in the DOB approved commercial kitchens only

## **Conditions of Approval:**

- The ventless/ductless cooking appliances/hoods shall ONLY be used within NYC Department of Buildings (DOB) approved commercial kitchens, plans/drawings for which shall be docketed (stamped, dated and numbered) by <u>the New York City Department of Buildings</u> and subject to the following restrictions:
- a. Ventless cooking appliances shall not be used in the basement or cellar of any building.
- b. Ventless cooking appliances/hoods shall not be used in any non-fireproof buildings.
- c. Ventless cooking appliances/hoods shall not be used in any unsprinklered buildings.
- d. Ventless cooking appliances shall not be used in any open spaces such as shopping malls.

[NOTE:] For locations that do not meet of the above criteria, a request for special consideration may be submitted for a site-specific approval of the use of light duty cooking operations within the City of New York.

2. Prior to installation of the above referenced cooking appliances with ductless / ventless hood, plans specifying the exact product name/model number and dimension/specification must be filed with and accepted by New York City Department of Buildings(DOB). Additionally, a copy of DOB docketed (Stamped, numbered and dated) plans shall be transmitted to the Fire Department Range Hood Unit for review and approval.

3. Installation, maintenance, cleaning procedures and use of the above referenced products shall comply with all applicable New York City Fire Code, New York City Building Code, New York City Electric Code, Construction Codes, rules and regulations.

4. All installations shall be subject to inspection by representatives of the Bureau of Fire Prevention which may result in added requirements being imposed.

5. Inspect and replace charcoal/polysorb filter monthly or more frequently as needed. Additionally, Observe digital temperature controller – should not reach 500F. Remove and soak electronic filter daily in provided tank with Simple Green degreaser.

## COA for C. Cretors and Company's approved ductless popcorn machines. Page 2 of 2

6. Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.'s listing requirements and safety limitations shall be complied with and manufacturer's installation, maintenance procedures and safety limitations shall be complied with.

7. Manufacturer's installation, maintenance procedures and safety limitations shall be complied with.

8. The grease filter(s) used for the above referenced ductless machine shall be inspected, cleaned at least once every three months or more frequently as recommended by the manufacturer, and replaced if necessary, by qualified person hold NYC Fire Department Certificate of Fitness type W-64 or F-64. A record of such inspection and cleaning shall be kept on the premises for inspection. Please call (718)999-1990 for information.

9. The fire suppression system should be serviced by an authorized fire suppression company holding a Master Fire Suppression Piping Contractor (MFSPC) license semi-annually. Manual pull station and any remote pull stations shall be cleaned at least once a year. Inspect/test filter interlocks at least every 6 months. The fusible links for the above referenced ductless machine shall be changed annually and date stamped as applicable.

10. Certificate of Approval number shall be plainly and permanently stamped or otherwise affixed upon each product by the manufacturer.

11. The Fire Department Certificate of Approval does not constitute an endorsement or recommendation of your product by the Fire Department, but is a certification that your product, as represented, meets the standards as of the date of issuance.

12. The Certificate of Approval is issued upon condition that the equipment's technology does not violate any patent, trade name / secret or other intellectual right.

13. The Fire Department reserves the right to make periodic inspections of the above referenced ductless cooking appliances without warning to ensure that maintenance requirements are being followed. These audit inspections will be solely at the discretion of the Fire Department.

14. This Certificate of Approval does not grant the right to use any trademark associated with the New York City Fire Department (the letters FDNY, the FDNY Shield design, the FDNY Maltese Cross design and the seal of the City of New York). The unauthorized use of trademarks in connection with the sale of commercial goods or services violates federal and state laws.